

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

PLANT BASED FOODS
ASSOCIATION, and TURTLE ISLAND
FOODS d/b/a THE TOFURKY
COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as
Oklahoma Governor, and BLAYNE
ARTHUR, in her official capacity as
Oklahoma Commissioner of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Case No. CIV-20-938-F

Plaintiffs' Combined Brief in opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and Defendants' Notice of Supplemental Authority and Supplemental Brief and in support of Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of uncontested facts	2
Objections to Defendants’ statement of uncontested facts.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	7
II. The Act Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.	7
A. The law gravely burdens interstate commerce.....	11
1. The Act directly interferes with online sales and advertising, which are instrumentalities of commerce.	11
2. The Act would prevent nationwide distribution of plant-based meat products.	14
3. The Act directly regulates out-of-state transactions with no connection to Oklahoma.....	15
4. The Act overlaps with existing laws to create a patchwork of inconsistent state and federal laws.	17
5. The Act directly interferes with our nationwide federal labeling scheme.	19
B. The Act does not accrue any non-protectionist benefits to consumers or the State.....	20
1. The purported aims of the Act are already accomplished by existing State and federal laws.	22
2. The asserted State interest is pretextual and the law does not serve to correct nonexistent consumer confusion.	23
3. Any interest in preventing consumer confusion could be accomplished with alternative means that do not harm or restrict interstate commerce.....	25
III. The Act Establishes Additional or Different Requirements for Food Labels Than Those Set by the Express Preemption Provision of the FDCA.....	26
IV. The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague on its Face and as Applied.....	30
A. The Act Fails to Provide People of Ordinary Intelligence Reasonable Notice to Understand What Conduct it Prohibits.....	30

1.	The Act does not define who it applies to.....	30
2.	The Act’s vague ‘safe harbor’ provision applies only to plant-based meat product packaging and conflicts with federal law.....	32
B.	The Act Encourages Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.	35
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d at 1160–61.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa.1996)	25
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Am. Libr'. Ass'n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11, 12, 22
<i>Am. Target Adver., Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Bonta</i> , 33 F.4th 1107 (9th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Cnty. Of Rogers</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Cnty. of Rogers</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1514 (N.D. Okla. 1995).....	21, 25
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Md. V. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	7
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	33
<i>Dep't of Hum. Servs., Div. of Vocational Rehab., Hoopono-Servs. for the Blind v. U.S. Dep't of Educ., Rehab. Servs. Admin.</i> , 46 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2022)	34

Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008) 7

Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl,
814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016) 8, 18, 21

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982) 15, 21

Exxon v. Governor of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978) 9, 10

Fam. Winemakers of Calif. V. Jenkins,
592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 9, 10

Farm Raised Salmon Cases,
175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008) 18, 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 30

Gentile v. State Bar,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 35

Healy v. Beer Inst. Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 18

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 30

Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis,
No. 4:22-cv-227, 2022 WL 3486962 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) 33

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.,
426 U.S. 794 (1976) 16

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 9

Isaacson v. Brnovich,
610 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (D. Ariz. 2022) 34

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 30, 34

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 35

Lilly v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
743 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2014) 27

McLemore v. Gumucio,
No. 3:19-CV-00530, 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019)..... 13

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... 8, 11, 16, 26

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 18

Painter v. Blue Diamond Growers,
757 Fed. Appx. 517 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Perea v. Walgreen Co.,
939 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (C.D. Cal. 2013) 19, 27

Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ. Sys.,
No. 4:22-cv-304, 2022 WL 16985720 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022) 32, 33

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 16, 20, 21, 26

Powers v. Harris,
379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) 9, 10

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) 12

Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice,
434 U.S. 429 (1978)..... 21, 25

Regan v. Sioux Honey Ass’n Co-op.,
921 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Wis. 2013)..... 28

S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945)..... 16

Shafer v. Farmers’ Grain Co. of Embden,
268 U.S. 189 (1925)..... 20

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... 16, 18

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 30

Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011) 18, 27

Turtle Island Foods SPC v. Soman,
No. 4:19-cv-00514-KGB, 2022 WL 4627711 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 5

United States v. Costello,
666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012) 33

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... 30

United States v. Franklin-El,
554 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2009) 32

United States v. Lewis,
554 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 12

United States v. Walsh,
156 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 33

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 32

W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... 8, 20

Ward v. Utah,
398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) 32

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)..... 30

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45, *et seq.* 1, 3

21 U.S.C. ch. 9 § 301, *et seq.* *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 343 5

21 U.S.C. § 343-1 19, 27

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(1)..... 27

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2) 27

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3) 27

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4) 27

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5) 27

21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(1)..... 27

21 U.S.C. § 343(a)..... 1

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 265.494 17

Nutrition Labeling and Education Act 19, 26, 27, 28

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 2, § 5-107..... 4

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 2 § 5-107(2)..... 31

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 2 § 5-107(B)(3) 32

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 2 § 5-107(B)(4) 32

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 2, § 5-107(C) 5

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 2 § 5-107(C)(1).....12, 31, 32

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 15, § 753 1

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 15, § 753(5) 22

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 63, § 1-1110(A)..... 22

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4)..... 27

21 C.F.R. § 101.3..... 28

21 C.F.R. § 101.3(b)(3) 28

58 Fed. Reg. 2462, 2462 (Jan. 6, 1993) (codified at 21 C.F.R. pt. 100) 19

88 Fed. Reg. 11449 (Feb. 23, 2023)..... 29

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. H12951-02 (Oct. 26, 1990)..... 19, 26

Jareb A. Gleckel, *Are Consumers Really Confused by Plant-Based Food Labels? An Empirical Study*, J. ANIMAL & ENVTL. L. (2021)..... 23
